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Office of the Secretary at (202) 205—
2000. General information concerning
the Commission may also be obtained
by accessing its internet server at
https://www.usitc.gov. The public
record for this investigation may be
viewed on the Commission’s electronic
docket (EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The
Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission,
telephone (202) 205-2000.

Authority: The authority for institution of
this investigation is contained in section 337
of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, and
in section 210.10 of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10
(2016).

Scope of Investigation: Having
considered the amended complaint, the
U.S. International Trade Commission,
on November 2, 2016, ordered that—

(1) Pursuant to subsection (b) of
section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, an investigation be instituted
to determine whether there is a
violation of subsection (a)(1)(B) of
section 337 in the importation into the
United States, the sale for importation,
or the sale within the United States after
importation of certain food supplements
and vitamins, including ocular
antioxidants and components thereof
and products containing the same by
reason of infringement of one or more of
claims 1-13 of the '955 patent and
claims 1-13 of the *940 patent, and
whether an industry in the United
States exists as required by subsection
(a)(2) of section 337;

(2) For the purpose of the
investigation so instituted, the following
are hereby named as parties upon which
this notice of investigation shall be
served:

(a) The complainants are: Kemin
Industries, Inc., 2100 Maury Street, Des
Moines, IA 50317, Kemin Foods, L.C.,
2100 Maury Street, Des Moines, IA
50317.

(b) The respondents are the following
entities alleged to be in violation of
section 337, and are the parties upon
which the complaint is to be served:
OmniActive Health Technologies,
Phoenix House, T-8, A Wing, 462
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Perel,
Mumbai—400 013, India, OmniActive
Health Technologies, Inc., 67 East Park
Place, Suite 500, Morristown, NJ 07960.

(3) For the investigation so instituted,
the Chief Administrative Law Judge,
U.S. International Trade Commission,
shall designate the presiding
Administrative Law Judge.

The Office of Unfair Import
Investigations will not be named as a

party to this investigation.
Responses to the complaint, as

amended, and the notice of

investigation must be submitted by the
named respondents in accordance with
section 210.13 of the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR
210.13. Pursuant to 19 CFR 201.16(e)
and 210.13(a), such responses will be
considered by the Commission if
received not later than 20 days after the
date of service by the Commission of the
complaint and the notice of
investigation. Extensions of time for
submitting responses to the complaint
and the notice of investigation will not
be granted unless good cause therefor is
shown.

Failure of a respondent to file a timely
response to each allegation in the
complaint and in this notice may be
deemed to constitute a waiver of the
right to appear and contest the
allegations of the complaint and this
notice, and to authorize the
administrative law judge and the
Commission, without further notice to
the respondent, to find the facts to be as
alleged in the complaint and this notice
and to enter an initial determination
and a final determination containing
such findings, and may result in the
issuance of an exclusion order or a cease
and desist order or both directed against
the respondent.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: November 2, 2016.

Lisa R. Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2016-26900 Filed 11-7-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122—NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; New
Collection: Domestic Violence and
Housing Technical Assistance
Consortium Safe Housing Needs
Assessment

AGENCY: Office on Violence Against
Women, Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women
(OVW) will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
January 9, 2017.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public

burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Cathy Poston, Office on Violence
Against Women, at 202-514-5430 or
Catherine.poston@usdoj.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Domestic Violence and Housing
Technical Assistance Consortium Safe
Housing Needs Assessment.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122-NEW.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
housing/homelessness providers and
domestic violence/sexual assault service
providers.

Domestic violence is a major cause of
homelessness, particularly for families
with children. Among those families
currently experiencing homelessness,
more than 80 percent had previously
experienced domestic violence.
According to the U.S. Conference of
Mayors, in 2008, 28% of families were
homeless because of domestic violence
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and domestic violence is often cited as
the primary cause of homelessness.
There is a significant need for housing
programs that offer supportive services
and resources to victims of domestic
violence and their children in ways that
are trauma-informed and culturally
relevant. The Administration for
Children and Families (ACF), Family
and Youth Services Bureau, Division of
Family Violence Prevention and
Services (DFVPS), the US Department of
Justice Office of Justice Programs Office
for Victims of Crime (OJP/OVC), Office
on Violence Against Women (OVW),
and the Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) have
established a federal technical
assistance consortium that will provide
national domestic violence and housing
training, technical assistance, and
resource development. The Domestic
Violence and Housing Technical
Assistance Consortium will implement
a federally coordinated approach to
providing resources, program guidance,
training, and technical assistance to
domestic violence, homeless, and
housing service providers.

The Safe Housing Needs Assessment
will be used to determine the training
and technical assistance needs of
organizations providing safe housing for
domestic violence victims and their
families.

The Safe Housing Needs Assessment
will gather input from community
service providers, coalitions and
continuums of care. This assessment is
the first of its kind aimed at
simultaneously reaching the domestic
and sexual violence field, as well as the
homeless and housing field. The
assessment seeks to gather information
on topics ranging from the extent to
which both fields coordinate to provide
safety and access to services for
domestic and sexual violence survivors
within the homeless system, to ways in
which programs are implementing
innovative models to promote long-term
housing stability for survivors and their
families. Additionally, this assessment
seeks to identify specific barriers
preventing collaboration across these
fields, as well as promising practices.
The results will help the Consortium
provide organizations and communities
with the tools, strategies and support
necessary to improve coordination
between domestic violence/sexual
assault service providers and homeless
and housing service providers, so that
survivors and their children can
ultimately avoid homelessness and live
free from abuse.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to

respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 78,660
respondents approximately fifteen
minutes to complete an online
assessment tool.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
19,665 hours, that is 78,660
organizations completing an assessment
tool one time with an estimated
completion time being fifteen minutes.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 3, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016-26920 Filed 11-7-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
Copyright Office
[Docket No. 2015-7]

Section 512 Study: Request for
Additional Comments

AGENCY: U.S. Copyright Office, Library
of Congress.

ACTION: Notice of inquiry.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Copyright Office
seeks further comments on the impact
and effectiveness of the Digital
Millennium Copyright Act (“DMCA”’)
safe harbor provisions. This request
provides an opportunity for interested
parties to reply or expand upon issues
raised in written comments submitted
on or before April 1, 2016, and during
the public roundtables held May 2-3,
2016 in New York, and May 12-13,
2016 in San Francisco. The Copyright
Office also invites parties to submit
empirical research studies assessing
issues related to the operation of the
safe harbor provisions on a quantitative
or qualitative basis.

DATES: Written responses to the
questions outlined below must be
received no later than 11:59 p.m.
Eastern Time on February 6, 2017.
Empirical research studies providing
quantitative or qualitative data relevant
to the subject matter of this study must
be received no later than 11:59 p.m.
Eastern Time on March 8, 2017.

ADDRESSES: For reasons of government
efficiency, the Copyright Office is using
the regulations.gov system for the
submission and posting of public
comments in this proceeding. All
comments are therefore to be submitted
electronically through regulations.gov.
Specific instructions for submitting
comments are available on the
Copyright Office Web site at http://
copyright.gov/policy/section512/
comment-submission/. To meet
accessibility standards, all comments
must be provided in a single file not to
exceed six megabytes (MB) in one of the
following formats: Portable Document
File (PDF) format containing searchable,
accessible text (not an image); Microsoft
Word; WordPerfect; Rich Text Format
(RTF); or ASCII text file format (not a
scanned document). The form and face
of the comments must include the name
of the submitter and any organization
the submitter represents. The Office will
post all comments publicly in the form
that they are received. If electronic
submission of comments is not feasible
due to lack of access to a computer and/
or the Internet, please contact the Office,
using the contact information below, for
special instructions.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Cindy Abramson, Assistant General
Counsel, by email at ciab@loc.gov or by
telephone at 202-707-8350; Kevin
Amer, Senior Counsel for Policy and
International Affairs, by email at
kamer@loc.gov or by telephone at 202—
707-8350; or Kimberley Isbell, Senior
Counsel for Policy and International
Affairs, by email at kisb@loc.gov or by
telephone at 202—-707-8350.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

In order to evaluate key parts of the
copyright law as it pertains to the digital
copyright marketplace, the U.S.
Copyright Office is conducting a study
to evaluate the impact and effectiveness
of the DMCA safe harbor provisions
contained in 17 U.S.C. 512. To aid its
work in this area, the Office published
an initial Notice of Inquiry on December
31, 2015 (“First Notice”), seeking
written comments to 30 questions
covering eight categories of topics.
These included questions about the
general efficacy of the DMCA provisions
enacted in 1998, as well as the practical
costs, and burdens, of the current
DMCA environment.! The Office
received a combination of more than
92,000 written submissions and form
replies in response to the First Notice,

1 See Section 512 Study: Notice and Request for
Public Comment, 80 FR 81862, 81868 (Dec. 31,
2015).
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